
MEETING

PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 27TH FEBRUARY, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Anthony Finn BSc (Econ) FCA,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri BSc (Hons) MSc (Lond) 

Councillors

Jess Brayne 
Geof Cooke 
Joan Scannell 

Kathy Levine 
John Marshall 
Shimon Ryde

Arjun Mittra 
Barry Rawlings 
Peter Zinkin

Substitute Members

Gabriel Rozenberg 
Lisa Rutter 

Caroline Stock 
Alison Moore 

Paul Edwards 
Dr Devra Kay

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 22nd  
February at 10AM. Requests must be sent to Salar Rida at salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £30.53 
per copy.

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Quarter 3 2017/18 Performance Monitoring Report 11 - 148

8.  Contingency Planning Arrangements 149 - 156

9.  Review of High Impact Risks 157 - 168

10.  Committee Forward Work Programme 169 - 172

11.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.



Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee

28 November 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor John Marshall
Councillor Joan Scannell

Councillor Jess Brayne
Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Also in attendance

Councillor Alison Moore (Substitute) 

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Kathy Levine

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Anthony Finn, Chairman of the Committee welcomed all attendees to the 
meeting. Officers confirmed that the actions agreed at the previous meeting were taken 
forward.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th September 2017 
be agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kathy Levine who was substituted 
by Councillor Alison Moore. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda item(s) Interests Declared
Sury Khatri 8, 9 Non-pecuniary interest 

by virtue of being a 
Trustee of NW7 Hub 
which runs the Mill Hill 
Partnership Library.

John Marshall 8, 9 Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being a 
Council appointed 
Director for Barnet 
Group, Your Choice 2 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Barnet and Barnet 
Homes.

Arjun Mittra 8, 9 Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being tenant 
of Barnet Homes.

Jess Brayne 8, 9 Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being a 
leasehold tenant 
together with her partner 
of Barnet Homes

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the details of the responses to the Public Questions which had 
been published and circulated prior to the meeting. 

Mr John Dix addressed the Committee with a Public Comment in relation to Agenda Item 
10 (Year Four Review of RE Contract). The Committee asked questions about the 
statement made which were responded to by Mr John Dix.

The Committee received a number of supplementary questions from Mr John Dix which 
were responded to verbally by Officers. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW 

The Chairman introduced the report and welcomed George Bruce, Head of Treasury, 
CSG. 

Following a query about the reclassification of local authorities from professional investor 
to retail investor, Mr Bruce explained the reasons for the Local Authority electing 
professional investor status. The Chairman noted that training will offered to the 
Committee as part of the requirements of professional investor status, with details to 
follow. (Action: Treasury) 

It was RESOLVED:

That the Performance and Contract Management Committee noted the report.

8.   QUARTER 2 2017/18 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Chairman welcomed the Q2 Performance Monitoring Report. 

6



3

Following a query about fire safety at Council tower blocks, Mr Elliot Sweetman Director 
of Operations Barnet Homes, noted that the prioritised programme of works, including 
the installation of centrally controlled alarm systems and sprinklers was approved by the 
Housing Committee in October 2017. 

The Committee commended the rapid response towards the removal of the cladding 
system on the towers which had similar cladding panels as Grenfell Tower. 

In response to concerns about sickness absence in Street Scene, Ms Kitran Eastman 
Street Scene Director informed the Committee about mitigations put in place to address 
this issue. Ms Eastman also noted the changes of management staff in Street Scene and 
the arrangements put in place to tackle long term sickness absence. 

Mr Mathew Kendall, Adults and Communities Director spoke about the wider 
preventative work with health partners to reduce hospital admissions in response to a 
query about the Q2 target to Monitor the Indicator AC/C16 – number of referrals to 
hospital social work teams. The Committee requested that a brief narrative be included 
where possible in relation to Adults and Communities Indicators marked as ‘Monitor’. 
(Action: Adults and Communities) 

In respect of the average gross cost per placement in reference FS/C47 on p.72, the 
Committee asked to receive information about the rise in cost from Q1 to Q2 2017/18. 
(Action: Children’s Services) 

The Committee noted the high percentage of primary and secondary schools rated as 
‘good’ or ‘better’ and commended the achievements under Corporate Plan Indicators 
CES/S1 and CES/S3.

Ms Eastman informed Members about the development of a recycling contamination 
plan aimed at tackling the rise in contaminated recycling collections. Furthermore, the 
Committee requested that a communication plan be considered to inform residents about 
recycling and the implications associated with contaminated waste collections. (Action: 
Street Scene) 

It was unanimously RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee scrutinised the overall performance of the council, in 
relation to: the Corporate Plan; Theme Committee Commissioning Plans 
and Contracts; and (if necessary) made recommendations to other relevant 
committees on the policy and commissioning implications. 

2. The Committee noted the Q2 2017/18 revenue position, as detailed in 
paragraph A.4-A.5 and in Appendix B. 

3. The Committee noted the additions and deletions (which include virements) 
and accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as detailed in 
paragraph A.6-A.7 and in Appendix C. 

4. 4. The Committee noted the savings delivered in Q2 2017/18, as detailed in 
paragraph A.8. 

7



4

5. The Committee noted the agency costs for 2017/18, as detailed in paragraph 
A.9. 

6. The Committee noted the strategic risks, as detailed in paragraph A.16, and 
the corporate risk register, which includes high level service/joint risks in 
Appendix A.

9.   QUARTER 2 2017/18 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the report. Following a query about the Daws Lane Community 
project, Anisa Darr Director of Resources noted that the project is complete but there 
was work outstanding and that the funds have been moved into 2018/19 to contribute 
towards the library being provided within the community centre. 

It was RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee noted the Q2 2017/18 revenue position, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.2 and in Appendix A. 

2. The Committee noted the savings forecast to be delivered in Q2 2017/18, as 
detailed in paragraph 1.2.15. 

3. The Committee noted the forecast level of reserves and balances as detailed 
in paragraph 1.3. 

4. The Committee noted the additions and deletions (which include virements) 
and accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.4 and in Appendix B. 

5. The Committee noted the treasury position outlined in paragraph 1.6. 

10.   YEAR FOUR REVIEW OF RE CONTRACT 

The Chairman thanked the Members of the Re Contract review Working Group and 
officers on their work in preparing the report. The Chairman welcomed Deborah Hinde, 
Interim Assistant Commercial Director who presented the Year 4 Re Contract review 
report. 

Ms Hinde referred to the KPI’s for Highways, Strategic Planning and Development 
Management services and noted that work has commenced to review the KPI’s in detail 
and to ensure that it reflects concerns raised. 

In response to a query about the use of external support/market testing on Special 
Project – Ms Hinde informed the Committee that the outcome of the activities will be 
incorporated within future Performing Monitoring reports to this Committee. (Action: 
Commercial) 

The Committee agreed to retain and continue the membership of the current Member 
Working Group for the finalisation of the relevant KPI’s. 

Councillor Barry Rawlings moved a motion which was seconded to amend the wording of 
Recommendation 2 to read:

8



5

2. That the Committee notes that the Commercial Director is authorised under the 
existing Scheme of Delegation to conclude negotiations and finalise report to the 
Committee for ratification any necessary contractual arrangements to effect these 
changes.

Having been put to the vote, the motion was declared lost. 
For 5
Against 6
Abstentions 0

The Chairman moved to the vote on the recommendations as stated in the report. It was 
therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the content of the report and the outcomes of the 
Review, as set out in the body of the report. 

2. That the Committee noted that the Commercial Director is authorised under 
the existing Scheme of Delegation to conclude negotiations and finalise any 
necessary contractual arrangements to effect these changes. 

3. That the Committee agreed the completion and implementation plan, as set 
out at Appendix B.

The votes were declared as follows:
For 6
Against 0
Abstentions 5

11.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the business items for 
2018.

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the items included in the 2018 work 
programme.

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

13.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).

14.   YEAR FOUR REVIEW OF RE CONTRACT - EXEMPT ITEM 

The Committee noted the exempt information. 

15.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

9



6

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.59 pm

10



 
 

 

 

Summary 
The report provides an overview of performance for Quarter 3 (Q3) 2017/18, including budget 
position for revenue and capital, progress on key activities, indicators that have not met target 
and management of high level risks, along with information on staffing, customer service and 
any variations in CSG and Re contracts. The report is structured into three parts: 

• Part A: Overall performance (Corporate Plan) 

• Part B: Performance by Theme Committee (Commissioning Plans) 

• Part C: Contract performance for The Barnet Group, Cambridge Education, Customer and 
Support Group (CSG) and Regional Enterprise (Re).  

 

Recommendations  

1. The Committee is asked to scrutinise the overall performance of the council, in 
relation to the Corporate Plan; Theme Committee Commissioning Plans and 
Strategic Contracts; and (if necessary) make recommendations to other relevant 
committees on the policy and commissioning implications. 

 

 

Performance  and  Contract 

Management Committee 
 

27 February 2018 

Title  
Quarter 3 2017/18  

Performance Monitoring Report 

Report of Commercial Director and Director of Finance   

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A: Corporate risk register 

Appendix B: Revenue forecast 

Appendix C: Capital forecast 

Appendix D: CSG contract benefit realisation tracking 

Officer Contact Details  

Alaine Clarke, Head of Performance and Risk 

alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk 

Gillian Clelland – Assistant Director of Finance (CSG) 

gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk   

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk


 
 

Recommendations  

2. The Committee is asked to note the Q3 2017/18 revenue position, as detailed in 
paragraphs A.6-A.7 and in Appendix B. 

3. The Committee is asked to note the additions and deletions (which include 
virements) and accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as detailed in 
paragraphs A.8-A.9 and in Appendix C. 

4. The Committee is asked to note the savings delivered in Q3 2017/18, as detailed in 
paragraph A.10. 

5. The Committee is asked to note the agency costs for 2017/18, as detailed in 
paragraph A.11. 

6. The Committee is asked to note the strategic risks, as detailed in paragraph A.18, 
and the corporate risk register, which includes high level service/joint risks in 
Appendix A. 

 
PART A: OVERALL PERFORMANCE (CORPORATE PLAN) 

A.1 This report provides an overview of the council’s performance and financial position, 
including progress on the top 15 key activities in the Corporate Plan.  A summary of 
progress on these key activities is set out by Theme Committee below.  The full 
progress updates can be found in Part B: Performance by Theme Committee.  

 
Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee 

• Delivering the family-friendly Barnet vision (Children’s Services) - Ofsted 
undertook their first monitoring visit since the inspection judgement of inadequate on 
14 and 15 November 2017.  This focused on the ‘front door’ arrangements within the 
Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (
[...]
which triggered a 120 per cent increase in ratings submitted by customers and 
an increase in the proportion that were negative from 38 per cent in September 2017 
to 60 per cent in October 2017 due to difficulties with the password reset process and 
slow response times; 2)  seven times more ratings on the bin collection dates page 
over the Christmas and New Year period (than the previous quarter), with 60 per cent 
of ratings negative due to the inaccuracies in bin collection data; 3) an inflation of the 
satisfaction scores between February and mid-October 2017 due to a large number of 
positive ratings made in rapid succession on the range of pages from an internet 
domain until mid-September 2017 and then from an unknown source for the remaining 
month, which raised doubt on the website rating accuracy during this period and 
exaggerated the difference between Q2 and Q3 2017/18 results.  The interference has 
now stopped and several data security improvements are being made to the GovMetric 
system to stop this issue happening again.  

 
Corporate Plan indicators 
A.2 The Q3 2017/18 position for the basket of indicators in the Corporate Plan has been 

set out in table 1 below.  This shows that the majority of indicators (65%) have met 
target for the third quarter of the year; and most (70%) have improved or stayed the 
same since last year.   

 
Table 1: Corporate Plan indicators (CPIs) (Q3 2017/18) 

 Green 
Green 
Ambe

r 

Red 
Ambe

r 
Red 

Impro
ved/ 

Same 

Worse
ned 

Monit
or 

only 

No. of 
indica
tors 

All CPIs 
65% 
(26) 

10%  
(4) 

3% 
(1) 

23% 
(9) 

70% 
(30) 

30%  
(13) 

13 53 

 
A.3 Three Corporate Plan indicators for Central Services have not met the quarterly target2. 
  

                                                           
2 The Residents’ Perception Survey (RPS) is a representative survey of Barnet residents aged 18 and over.  501 residents were interviewed 
by telephone in autumn 2017 (between 10 October and 13 Novemb
[...]
ency FTE (Q3 2017/18) 

 No. of agency FTE 

 Q1 2017/18 Q2 2017/18 Q3 2017/18 

Adults and Communities 52 35 44 

Commissioning Group 18 11 20 

Family Services4 45 33 83 

Street Scene 52 33 60 

Overall 167 112 207 

*Figures exclude Education and Skills 
Source: HR (average for the 3 months that make up each quarter) 

 
Table 7c: Agency FTE (October-December 2017) 

 No. of agency FTE 

 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 
Average for 
Q3 2017/18 

Adults and Communities 40 46 47 44 

Commissioning Group 14 22 23 20 

Family Services4 75 84 91 83 

Street Scene 67 61 51 60 

Overall 196 213 212 207 

                                                           
6 This refers to the whole service, including libraries, and not just social care staff. 

27



 
 

*Figures exclude Education and Skills 
Source: HR (average for the 3 months that make up each quarter) 

 

A.13 Sickness absence has increased to 9.59 days from 8.86 days in the last quarter (and 
from 7.88 days in the last year); and continues to be higher than the 6 days target 
(see table 8a).   

 

• Of particular concern is the high sickness absence in Street Scene at 14.45 days 
(compared with 12.96 days last quarter and 8.72 days last year).  Mitigations have 
been put in place by the new Street Scene managers to reduce the rate of sickness 
through improved daily and weekly processes.  This has helped to bring down the 
“days lost per FTE” to the lowest level since April 2017 (fourth lowest level in the last 
12 months – see table 8b).  A dedicated staffing supervisor has been appointed, as 
part of the restructure, whose role will be to develop and implement an improved 
sickness management procedure that closely follows council policy including an 
emphasis on return to work interviews to tackle the higher levels of short term 
sickness absence.  Long-term sickness absence has been addressed, with a number 
of staff leaving the service in November and December 2017.  This renewed focus 
on managing sickness 
[...]
 improve the functioning of specific 
business processes including implementation of an interim solution for customer 
billing; analysis of client data in Mosaic to identify any records which require 
enhancement in the new system; development of improved information governance 
controls; additional resources recruited to cleanse data and clear any backlogs of 
data inputting. The fortnightly programme board has continued to meet to monitor 
progress and regular briefings have been provided to SCB. 

 

• NEW - STR023 – Commercial viability of strategic suppliers (risk score 15).  This 
risk relates to the potential disruption/reduction or failure of service should a strategic 
supplier go into liquidation or administration.  The council has a business continuity 
planning framework in place, which applies to all services including strategic 
suppliers.  In the event of a supplier failure, the relevant contracts set out the key 
provisions that would enable the council to ensure continuity of service provision.  
These include a “financial distress” section, which sets out a range of indicators that 
are designed to provide a warning that a supplier might be in financial difficulty.  
Should this occur, the council is entitled to request financial distress service continuity 
plans from the supplier; and has the right to “step in” and directly take over the running 
of services.  The contracts also provide protections for the council in respect of 
intellectual property rights, assets and access to information. Contract monitoring 
takes place on a monthly basis. 
 
Additional risk information  

A.19 Central Services risks are held on the Customer Strategy, Communications and 
Assurance (CSCA) and Growth, Resources and Commercial (GRC) service risk 
registers, which are being managed in line with the risk management framework.  
There are 13 risks on the CSCA risk register and 14 risks on the GRC risk register.  
None are high level risks with a residual risk score
[...]
ar event occurring, as well as the potential 
impact of that event.  Monitoring of the various risks that might impact on the 
council’s ability to operate is essential, as is the need to be prepared to move 
to the next stage of planning, should the likelihood of an event occurring 
increase.

1.4 In broad terms, the potential need for contingency arrangements for the 
council’s largest outsourced services are anticipated in the relevant contracts, 
i.e. with Capita (for RE and CSG) and with Mott Macdonald (for Cambridge 
Education).

1.5 The council also outsources housing management, some aspects of 
development and some homecare to its trading company, the Barnet Group.  
The Barnet Group operates its own contingency arrangements for its key 
service suppliers.

150



1.6 The outsourced service contracts each contain a “financial distress” section, 
which sets out a range of indicators that are designed to provide a warning that 
a provider may be in financial difficulty.  If these indicators are triggered, the 
contracts provide the council with certain rights that protect its interests and 
enable it to maintain service delivery.  The triggers, and associated rights, are 
set at a number of levels, depending upon the potential severity of the financial 
difficulty being experienced.

1.7 The indicators include key accounting ratios that measure liquidity and 
indebtedness.  In respect of Capita, the council reviewed its performance 
against the ratios on two occasions in the last year, as part of the process for 
considering pre-payment against the CSG and RE contracts.  The ratios have 
been reviewed again, following the publication of its trading statement on 31st 
January 2018, and Capita have confirmed that they are far from reaching the 
relevant thresholds.

1.8 At the lowest level of the financial distress thresholds, the council is entitled to 
request financial distress service continuity plans from the provider.

1.9 At the highest level of financia
[...]
on. 

5.6.3 In order to assist in meeting the duty the council will: 

 Try to understand the diversity of our customers to improve our services.
 Consider the impact of our decisions on different groups to ensure they are 

fair.
 Mainstream equalities into business and financial planning and integrating 

equalities into everything we do.
 Learn more about Barnet’s diverse communities by engaging with them.

This is also what we expect of our partners.

5.6.4 This is set out in the council’s Equalities Policy together with our strategic 
Equalities Objective - as set out in the Corporate Plan - that citizens will be 
treated equally with understanding and respect; have equal opportunities and 
receive quality services provided to best value principles.

5.7 Corporate Parenting

5.7.1 Not applicable.

154



5.8 Consultation and Engagement

5.8.1 Not applicable. 

5.9 Insight

5.9.1 Not applicable.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 Motion to Full Council, 30th January 2018:

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s44594/Opposition%20Motion%20
in%20the%20name%20of%20Councillor%20Barry%20Rawlings%20-
%20Public%20services%20and%20outsourcing.pdf

155

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s44594/Opposition%20Motion%20in%20the%20name%20of%20Councillor%20Barry%20Rawlings%20-%20Public%20services%20and%20outsourcing.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s44594/Opposition%20Motion%20in%20the%20name%20of%20Councillor%20Barry%20Rawlings%20-%20Public%20services%20and%20outsourcing.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s44594/Opposition%20Motion%20in%20the%20name%20of%20Councillor%20Barry%20Rawlings%20-%20Public%20services%20and%20outsourcing.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This paper presents information on moderate/low level risks (scoring 12 or below) with a 
high impact score of 5 on the strategic and service/joint risk registers.  It sets out the 
controls and mitigations in place to manage these risks and any additional mitigating 
actions carried out during the last quarter.  As Members usually see only high level 
service/joint risks (scoring 15 or above) as part of the Corporate Risk Register, this is 
intended to provide additional assurance that all risks with a high impact score of 5 are 
being effectively managed, in line with the risk management framework.

Recommendations 
That the Committee note the moderate/low level risks with a high impact score of 5, 
including the controls and mitigations in place to manage the risk 

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee

27 February 2018

Title Review of High Impact Risks 

Report of Commercial Director

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A: High impact risks

Officer Contact Details Alaine Clarke, Head of Performance and Risk 
alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk 

157

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Members have requested information on the moderate/low level risks (scoring 
12 or below) with a high impact score of 5, which would not normally be 
presented to PCM Committee as part of the Performance Monitoring Report, 
to seek assurances that all risks are being effectively managed, in line with 
the risk management framework.

1.2 To ensure consistency in the assessment of risks and to enable comparison 
and consistent reporting on the various levels of risk, the council uses a score 
of 1 to 5 to assess the impact and likelihood of a risk occurring within the next 
five years:

 Impact represents the expected disruption to the council.  This is 
summarised as negligible (1), minor (2), moderate (3), major (4) or 
catastrophic (5)

 Likelihood represents the statistical chance of an event taking place.  
This can be rare ≤10% (1), unlikely 11-25% (2), moderate 26-50% (3), 
likely 51-90% (4) or almost certain >90% (5)

1.3 If the impact of an event taking place would be “catastrophic”, the risk would 
be given a high impact score of ‘5
[...]
d realisation

	8 Contingency Planning Arrangements
	9 Review of High Impact Risks
	Appendix - High impact risks for Q3

	10 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee

27 February 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor John Marshall
Councillor Kathy Levine

Councillor Jess Brayne
Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Caroline Stock (substitute)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Joan Scannell

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Performance 
and Contract Management Committee held on 27th February 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joan Scannell who was substituted 
by Councillor Caroline Stock. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda Item(s) Interests Declared  
Arjun Mittra 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest 

by virtue of being 
tenant of Barnet 
Homes.

John Marshall 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being a 
Council appointed 
Director for Barnet 
Group, Your Choice 
Barnet and Barnet 
Homes.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 



2

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the details of the responses to the Public Questions which had 
been published and circulated prior to the meeting.

The Committee received a number of supplementary questions from Mr John Dix which 
were responded to verbally by Officers.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   QUARTER 3 2017/18 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Chairman of the Committee introduced the Q.3 Performance Monitoring report and 
asked Officers to present the item.

The Chairman welcomed Ben Thomas, Strategic Lead for Children and Young People. 
The Committee welcomed the opportunity to review the Children’s Services 
Improvements alongside the role of the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committee. Members requested an update following publication of the second Ofsted 
Monitoring visit letter.  

Mr Thomas informed the Committee that the direction of travel is positive with 
improvements continuing to be embedded. The Committee noted that work was still 
ongoing to shape improvement activity and ensure that all staff understand the scale of 
the improvements required. 

The Committee expressed concern over the 60 percent negative rating on the bin 
collection dates page over the Christmas and New Year period in comparison to the 
previous quarter. Kitran Eastman, Street Scene Director joined the meeting and noted 
that one of the reasons for the increase in the negative rating was that the collection 
information was not published on the webpage. 

Following discussion, it was agreed that the Environment Committee be asked to 
consider the operation of the New Year Bin collection service as part of its Forward Work 
Programme. (Action)

Mathew Kendall, Adults and Communities Director joined the table to respond to queries 
from the Committee around sickness absence within Adults and Communities which was 
at 10.42 days during Q.3 in comparison to 9.55 for Q.3 in 2016/17. 

Mr Kendall informed the Committee about the measures taken within the Delivery Unit to 
help support staff and tackle sickness with support from HR Partners. A Health and 
Wellbeing Group has been set up within the Delivery Unit to help improve health and 
increase physical activity.  

Following a comment from the Committee about the high sickness absence in Street 
Scene, Ms Eastman spoke about the mitigations put in place to tackle the higher levels 
of short term sickness absence which includes appointing a dedicated staffing supervisor 



3

to improve sickness management processes and an increased focus on return to work 
interviews. 

The Committee agreed to make a referral to the Community Leadership Committee in 
respect of the Commissioning Plan indicator SPI CG/C3 on p.98 of the agenda, to 
consider what more can be done to respond to Domestic Violence and Violence with 
Injury offences, including working with perpetrators to reduce re-offending. (Action) 

The Committee expressed concern over the small cohort representing the data on p.57 
about CES/S26 Percentage of pupils with an EHCP or statement of special educational 
needs achieving the ‘expected standard’. 

Members requested that details on the range (top and bottom ranking) and results for top 
10% (rank 15) be incorporated in future reports for any educational attainment indicators 
that do not achieve target. (Action)  

The Committee requested that the next performance report provide details of capital 
slippage for Family Services (p.24)

It was RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee scrutinised the overall performance of the council, in 
relation to the Corporate Plan; Theme Committee Commissioning Plans and 
Strategic Contracts; and made recommendations to other relevant 
committees on the policy and commissioning implications.

2. The Committee noted the Q3 2017/18 revenue position, as detailed in 
paragraphs A.6-A.7 and in Appendix B. 

3. The Committee noted the additions and deletions (which include virements) 
and accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as detailed in 
paragraphs A.8-A.9 and in Appendix C. 

4. The Committee noted the savings delivered in Q3 2017/18, as detailed in 
paragraph A.10. 

5. The Committee noted the agency costs for 2017/18, as detailed in paragraph 
A.11. 

6. The Committee noted the strategic risks, as detailed in paragraph A.18, and 
the corporate risk register, which includes high level service/joint risks in 
Appendix A.

8.   CONTINGENCY PLANNING ARRANGEMENTS 

The Chairman introduced the item and invited Deborah Hinde Interim Assistant 
Commercial Director to join the meeting. Ms Hinde presented the report which sets out 
the Council’s contingency planning arrangements. 

Following queries from the Committee, Ms Hinde informed the Committee about the 
‘financial distress’ section contained in the service contracts which sets out a range of 
indicators that are designed to provide a warning that a provider may be in financial 
difficulty. 



4

If triggered, a range of measures are available to the Council to protect its interests and 
enable the Council to maintain service delivery. Ms Hinde noted that the indicators and 
contingency arrangements are kept under review regularly. 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the contingency planning 
arrangements set out in the report.

9.   REVIEW OF HIGH IMPACT RISKS 

The Chairman introduced the report which presents information on moderate/low level 
risks (scoring 12 or below) with a high impact score of 5 on the strategic and service/joint 
risk registers.

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the moderate/low level risks with a 
high impact score of 5, including the controls and mitigations in place to manage 
the risk.

10.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

It was noted that the issues of gainshare and benefit realisation on the CSG contract will 
be incorporated within the Committee’s Forward Work Programme following the referrals 
from the Audit Committee.

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.21 pm


